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Via Overnight Mail
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities

Attn: Aida Camacho-Welch, Board Secretary
44 South Clinton Avenue, 3" Floor, Suite 314
Trenton, NY 08625-0350

Re:  Inthe Matter of the Petition of Public Service Gas and Electric Company for
Approval of its Clean Energy Future — Energy Cloud (“CDF-EC”) Program on a
Regulated Basis
BPU Docket No. EO18101115

Dear Secretary Camacho-Welch:

Enclosed is an original and 10 copies of Open Systems International, Inc.’s motion to
participate in the above-captioned matter.

If you have any questions or if | can be of any assistance, please don’t hesitate to
contact me at 763-404-4316.

Sincerely,
OPEN SYSTEM

RNATIONAL, INC.

Vice Presjdent, cts and Compliance

cc: Attached Service List (sent via email)

&%&77?@/

Open Systems International

4101 Arrowhead Drive, Medina, Minnesota, 55340 USA
Phone: (763) 551-0559 Fax: (763) 551-0750

Email: info@osii.com http://www.osii.com
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BrU

Alice Bator

Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
3rd Floor, Suite 314

P.O. Box 350

Trenton NJ 08625-0350
{609) 943-5805
alice.bator@bpu.nj.gov

BRU

Paul Flanagan

Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
3rd Floor, Suite 314

P.O. Box 350

Trenton NJ 08625-2836
paul.flanagan@bpu.nj.gov

BPU

Sherri Jones

Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
3rd Floor, Suite 314

P.O. Box 350

Trenton NJ 08625-0350
(609) 292-7471

sherri jones@bpu.nj.gov

BRU

Megan Lupo

Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
3rd Floor, Suite 314

P.O. Box 350

Trenton NJ 08625-0350

megan.lupo@bpu.nj.gov

BPU

Bethany Rocque-Romaine Esq.

Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
3rd Floor, Suite 314

P.O. Box 350

Trenton NJ 08625-0350
{609) 292-1496

bethany.romaine@bpu.nj.gov

DAG
Jenigue Jones

NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety

Division of Law

124 Halsey Street, Sth Flr.
P.O. Box 45029

Newark NJ 07101

jenigue jones@dol.Ips.state.nj.us

Public Service Electric and Gas Company

CEF-EC

BPU

Rachel Boylan

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue
3rd Floor, Suite 314

P.O. Box 350

Trenton NJ 08625-0350
(609) 292-1458

Rachel. Boylan@bpu.nj.gov

Bry

Noreen M. Giblin Esq.

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, Suite 314
P.O. Box 350

Trenton NJ 08625-0350
noreen.giblin@bpu.nj.gov

BPU

Bart Kilar

Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
3rd Floor, Suite 314

P.O. Box 350

Trenton NJ 08625-0350
bart kilar@bpu.nj.gov

BPU
Jacqueline O'Grady
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
3rd Floor, Suite 314

P.O. Box 350

Trenton NJ 08625-0350
(609) 292-2947
Jjackie.ogrady@bpu.nj.gov

BPU

Scott Sumliner

Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
3rd Floor, Suite 314

P.O. Box 350

Trenton NJ 08625-0350
(609) 292-4519
scott.sumliner@bpu.nj.gov

DAG
Patricia A. Krogman DAG

NI Dept of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street, 5th Flr,

P.0. Box 45029

Newark NJ 07101

(973) 648-3441

patricia krogman@dol.Ips.state.nj.us
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BPU
Aida Camacho-Welch

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350

Trenton NJ 08625-0350
aida.camacho@bpu.nj.gov

BPU

Scott Hunter

Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
3rd Floor, Suite 314

P.Q. Box 350

Trenton Nj 08625-0350
(609) 292-1956
B.Hunter@bpu.nj.gov

BRU

Christine Lin

Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
3rd Floor, Suite 314

P.O. Box 350

Trenton NJ 08625-0350
(609) 292-2956
christine.lin@bpu.nj.gov

BPU

Stacy Peterson

Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
3rd Floor, Suite 314

P.O. Box 350

Trenton NJ 08625-0350
(609) 2924517
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov

DAG

Geoffrey Gersten

NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street, 5th Flr.,

P.O. Box 45029

Newark NJ 07101

(973) 648-3510
geoffrey.gersten@dol. Ips.state.nj.us

DAG

Andrew Kuntz Esq.

NJ Department of Law & Public Safety
124 Halsey Street

Post Office Box 45029

Newark NJ 07101
Andrew.kuntz@lps.state.njus
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DAG

Caroline Vachier DAG

NI Dept. of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street, 5th Fir.

P.O. Box 45029

Newark NJ 07101

(973) 648-370%
caroline.vachier@dol.Ips.state.nj,us

ESE&G
Joseph F. Accardo, Jr.

PSEG Services Corporation
80 Park Plaza, T5G

P.O. Box 570

Newark NJ 07102
{973)430-5811
joseph.accardojr@pseg.com

PSE&G

Bernard Smalls

PSEG Services Corporation
80 Park Plaza-T5

Newark NJ 07102-4194
(973) 430-5930
bernard.smalls@pseg.com

Rate Counsel

Stefanie A. Brand

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr.
P.O. Box 003

Trenton NJ 08625

(609) 984-1460
sbrand@rpa.state.nj.us

Rate Counsel

Kurt Lewandowski Esq.
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr.
P.O. Box 003

Trenton NJ 08625

(609) 984-1460
klewando@rpa.state.nj.us

Rate Counsel

Ami Morita

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr,
P.O. Box 003

Trenton NJ 08625

(609) 984-1460
amorita@rpa.state.nj.us

Public Service Electric and Gas Company

CEF-EC

DAG
Peter VanBrunt

NJ Dept of Law & Public Safety
124 Halsey Strect

P.0. Box 45029

Newark NJ 07101
Peter.VanBrunt@law.njoag.gov

PSE&G

Michele Falcao

PSEG Services Corporation
80 Park Plaza, T5

P.O. Box 570

Newark NJ (07102
(973)430-6119
michele.falcao@pseg.com

PSE&G

Matthew M. Weissman Esq.
PSEG Services Corporation
80 Park Plaza, T5

P.O. Box 570

Newark NJ (7102

(973) 430-7052
matthew.weissman@pseg.com

Rate Counsel

James Glasgsen

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr.
P.O. Box 003

Trenton NJ 08625

(609) 984-1460
jelassen@rpa.state.njus

Rate Counsel

Brian O. Lipman

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr.
P.0. Box 003

Treaton NJ 08625

(609) 984-1460
blipman@rpa.nj.gov

Rate Counsel

Henry M. Ogden Esq.
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr,
P.O. Box 003

Trenton NJ 08625

(609) 984-1460
hogden@rpa.nj.gov
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DAG

Emma Xiao DAG
NJ Dept of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street, 2nd Floor
Newark NJ 07101
emma.xiao@law.njoag.gov

PSE&G

Justin Incardone Esq.
PSEG Services Corporation
80 Park Plaza, TS

P.O. Box 570

Newark NJ 07102

(973) 430-6163
justin.incardone@pseg.com

PSE&G

Caitlyn White

PSEG Services Corporation
80 Park Plaza, T-5

P.O. Box 570

Newark NJ 07102
(973)-430-5659
caitlyn.white@pseg.com

Rate Counsel

Lisa Gurkas

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr,
P.O. Box 003

Trenton NJ 08625

(609} 984-1460
Igurkas@rpa.state.nj.us

Rate Counsel

Shelly Massey

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr.
P.O. Box 003

Trenton NJ 08625

(609) 984-1460
smassey@rpa.nj.gov

Rate Counsel

Diane Schulze Esq.
Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4th Flr.
P.O. Box 003

Trenton NJ 08625

(609) 984-1460
dschulze@rpa.state.nj.us
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Rate Counsel
Sarah Steindel
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr.

P.O. Box 003

Trenton NJ 08625
{609) 984-1460
ssteinde@rpa.state.nj.us

Public Service Electric and Gas Company
CEF-EC

Rate Counsel

Felicia Thomas-Friel
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr.
P.O. Box 003

Trenton NJ 08625

(609) 984-1460
fthomas@rpa.nj.gov
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NOV 162018 STATE OF NEW JERSEY NOV 16 2018

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES R

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
TRENTON, NJ [RENTON, N.

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF PUBLIC BPU DOCKET NO. E018101115

SERVICE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR
APPROVAL OF ITS CLEAN ENERGY FUTURE —
ENERGY CLOUD (“CEF-EC”) PROGRAM ON A
REGULATED BASIS

OPEN SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL, INC.’S MOTION TO PARTICIPATE

Open Systems International, Inc. (“OSI”) hereby moves for leave to participate in the above-

captioned matter. In support of its motion, OSI states as follows:

1. The above-captioned matter is a request by Public Service Electric and Gas Company (“PSE&G”)
for approval of a five-year, $7.3 billion program designed to implement an Advanced Metering
Infrastructure (“AMI”) program within the PSE&G service territory. The AMI program will allow greater
visibility of PSE&G’s distribution system which will allow its operators to see the status of down networks,

including customers without power. This program will help with restoration improvements, which will

increase restoration of service and lead to customer satisfaction.

2. 0Sl, a Minnesota corporation, is the industry leader in the development and delivery of utility
automation systems, including distribution management, outage management and energy management
systems. OSI has been a strategic supplier to PSE&G since 2002 in the supply of our SCADA system and
other products. OSlI’s products empowers utilities, such as PSE&G, to improve the safety, reliability and

efficiency of its distribution systems and provides timely and reliable data about power system conditions

and power outages.

3. OSI's broad experience in distribution systems and outage management systems will

constructively assist the Board of Public Utilities in evaluating, among other things, the value of the AMI

program.

a



4. Based on OSlI’s experience in the utility industry in general, its prior work for PSE&G and the
likelihood that OSI may be retained to perform services in support of the AMI program, OSI not only has
an interest in the outcome of the Petition, but will be uniquely affected by the outcome of this case in a
manner that will assist the Board in its resolution of the Petition. Thus OSI's participation will be
constructive.

5. OSlI’s participant status will not cause any undue delay or confusion with regarding to these
proceedings.

6. Copies of all correspondence and other communications relating to this proceeding should be
addressed to:

Open Systems International, Inc.
Attn: Mary Budge, Vice President Legal and Compliance
4101 Arrowhead Drive
Medina, MN 55340
WHEREFORE, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 1:1-16.1, et seq., Open Systems International, Inc. respectfully

requests that it be permitted to participate in this matter.

Dated: November 14, 2018 Respectfully submitted,
OPEN SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Mary Budge
Vice President, Legal and Compliance
for Open Systems Internatiohal Inc.



